IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS

Vet. App. No. 19-1741

KENNEDY K. DECREE,

Appellant,

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE,

Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Appellee.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Glenn R. Bergmann, Esq. Kristin E. Parker-Fahey, Esq. Bergmann & Moore, LLC 7920 Norfolk Avenue, Suite 700 Bethesda, MD 20814 (301) 290-3184

Counsel for Appellant

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS TO THE RECORD BEFORE THE AGENCY	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Secretary Incorrectly States that a Medical Examiner is Not Required to Consider Lay Statements in Forming His Opinion.	1
II. The Secretary's Argument Regarding the Internal Inconsistencies in the November 2014 VA Examination is Non-Responsive.	2
III. The Secretary's Prejudice Argument Regarding the Missing 2014 X-Ray Report Is Inconsistent with the Court's Holding in Simmons v. Wilkie	3
IV.The Secretary Identifies No Foundation for the Board to Find That the In- Service DJD Diagnosis Was Not Based on X-ray Findings	4
V. The Secretary Fails to Directly Respond to Mr. Decree's Argument that The Board Failed to Provide Reasons or Bases for Finding the Duty to Assist Satisfied.	6
CONCLUSION	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States, 371 U.S. 156 (1962)5
Clark v. O'Rourke, 30 Vet. App. 92 (2018)
Dalton v. Nicholson, 21 Vet. App. 23 (2007)
Evans v. Shinseki, 25 Vet. App. 7 (2011)5
In re Lee, 277 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2002)5
McKinney v. McDonald, 28 Vet. App. 15 (2016)
Miller v. Wilkie, No. 18-2796 (Jan. 16, 2020)
Nieves-Rodriguez v. Peake, 22 Vet. App. 295 (2008)
Simmons v. Wilkie, 30 Vet. App. 267 (2018)
Smith v. Nicholson, 19 Vet. App. 63 (2005)5
